determined by Wihlborgs’ own capacity, through alteration and
upgrading of properties and lease contract and client structures,
to increase the market value of the properties, and partly by
external factors that affect supply and demand in Wihlborgs’
property markets. The price in the market is influenced by the
surplus expected to be generated by the properties in the future,
the buyer’s return on capital requirements and access to and
conditions for credit. In general, property values are less volatile
in concentrated portfolios of properties in good locations,
and Wihlborgs’ properties are mostly concentrated in Malmö,
Helsingborg, Lund and Copenhagen.
	 Property valuations are calculations made in accordance
with generally accepted principles, based on certain assumptions
that imply a certain degree of uncertainty. The table below
illustrates the impact on Wihlborgs’ results and financial
position of changes in property values of +/- 5–10 percent.
Wihlborgs has a high level of expertise in both property and
project development and has since 2005 reported steady
growth in the carrying amount for its property portfolio.

Sensitivity analysis, change in property values

	 -10%	 -5%	 0	 5%	 10%

Profit/loss before tax, SEK m.	 -461	 373	 1,207	 2,041	 2,875

Equity ratio, %	 25.1	 27.9	 30.5	 32.8	 35.1

Loan-to-value ratio, properties , %	 66.2	 56.7	 59.6	 56.7	 54.2

Other risks
Taxes
Wihlborgs’ overall tax cost, which includes both current and
deferred tax, is lower than the nominal tax rate. This is mostly
because property sales have been conducted via company
transactions and are therefore tax-free.
	 During the years to come, it is anticipated that the possibility
of deferring income taxes will remain. This will be due to
–	 temporary differences attributable to unrealized changes

in value of investment properties and derivatives,
–	 direct tax deductions in respect of certain redevelopment

investments and leaseholder adjustments, and
–	 higher depreciation charges for tax purposes in respect